regard. We have followed the time horizons set out in the NPPF and the methodology
in the Harman Guidance.

10.5.2. In this report we have used the build costs produced by BCIS. As well as producing
estimates of build costs, BCIS also produce various indices and forecasts to track and
predict how build costs may change over time. The BCIS forecasts a 15% increase in
prices over the next 5 years22. We have tested a scenario with this increase in build
costs.

10.5.3. As set out in Chapter 4, we are in a current period of uncertainty in the property market.
It is not the purpose of this report to predict the future of the market. We have therefore
tested four price change scenarios, minus 10% and 5%, and plus 10% and 5%. In this
analysis we have assumed all other matters in the base appraisals remain unchanged.

10.5.4. It is important to note that in the following table only the costs of construction and the
value of the market housing are altered. This is a cautious assumption but an
appropriate one.

Table 10.3 – Sensitivity to Price Change

Alternative
Use Value

Viability
Threshold

Residual
Value

BCIS +15% Value -10% Value -5% No Change Value +5% Value +10%
1 SA10 Land south of railway including Nestle,  Botwell 3,900,000 4,680,000 1,092,363 1,081,315 1,433,199 1,784,438 2,134,417 2,481,841
2 SA18 Chailey Industrial Estate  Hillingdon East 3,900,000 4,680,000 2,002,795 1,935,587 2,453,454 2,971,320 3,489,187 4,007,053
3 SA19 Silverdale Road/Western View Townfield 3,900,000 4,680,000 8,572,409 8,025,620 9,335,808 10,645,996 11,956,184 13,266,371
4 MA1 Central / South Townfield 3,900,000 4,680,000 3,967,705 3,734,128 4,421,006 5,107,883 5,794,761 6,481,639
5 MA2 Central / South Uxbridge South 3,900,000 4,680,000 4,627,308 4,344,453 5,175,774 6,007,095 6,838,416 7,669,737
6 W1 Central / South Central / South 3,900,000 4,680,000 6,570,320 6,183,995 7,334,180 8,484,366 9,634,552 10,784,737
7 W2 Central / South Central / South 3,900,000 4,680,000 5,033,307 4,668,928 5,268,479 5,911,869 6,555,260 7,198,650
8 MA3 North North 3,900,000 4,680,000 7,301,149 6,740,487 7,590,907 8,441,327 9,291,747 10,142,167
9 MA4 North North 3,900,000 4,680,000 8,773,773 8,095,051 9,124,305 10,153,560 11,182,814 12,212,069
10 W3 North North 3,900,000 4,680,000 12,047,394 11,113,362 12,537,401 13,961,441 15,385,480 16,809,519
11 W4 North North 3,900,000 4,680,000 8,097,070 7,382,476 8,179,054 8,975,633 9,772,212 10,568,790

Source: LBH Local Plan Viability Study. (HDH 2014)

10.5.5. The analysis demonstrates that a relatively small (5%) fall in prices will not adversely
impact on the deliverability of the plan but a larger fall (10%) may do so. It is clear,
across all sites, that the relatively small changes in price and costs can have a
significant impact on the Residual Value and that there is sensitivity to changes in
prices and costs. This is particularly important when it comes to considering larger sites
that will be delivered over many years through multiple phases. In situations on larger
sites, where developers make a case for a lower affordable housing requirement on the